
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

HOLLY REBECCA ROSSER,

Petitioner,

v.

RONALD LEE ROSSER,

Respondent.

}
} Case no. 20190320-SC
}

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

No. 20170736-CA

—
Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
Sixth Judicial District Court in and for
Garfield County, Panguitch Department
The Honorable Paul D. Lyman Presiding

No. 154600013

Steven W. Beckstrom
Nathanael J. Mitchell
SNOW CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU
555 S. Bluff St., Ste. 301
St. George, UT 84770

*Attorneys for Respondent
Ronald Lee Rosser*

Stephen D. Spencer (11978)
SPENCER LAW OFFICE, PLLC
5568 S. 300 W.
Murray, UT 84107

*Attorney for Petitioner
Holly Rebecca Rosser*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 20190320-SC

In the
Supreme Court of the State of Utah

PARTIES ON APPEAL*

HOLLY REBECCA ROSSER,

*Petitioner on Certiorari,
Appellee and Petitioner Below,*

v.

RONALD LEE ROSSER,

*Respondent on Certiorari,
Appellant and Respondent Below.*

ADDITIONAL PARTIES BELOW

none.

* — Counsel for parties are listed on the front cover of this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Argument 1

 I. This Court should reverse the Court of Appeals’ decision and hold that the scope of contemptible deceit under Subsection (4) is equivalent to that of the doctrine of Fraud on the Court..... 2

 A. The Court of Appeals’ interpretation of Subsection (4) is not supported by the statute’s plain text 3

 B. Ron’s deceit implicates the authority of the court as it hindered Holly from presenting her claims and defenses..... 4

 C. Adjudicating a fraud on the court through contempt procedures does not raise due process concerns 5

 D. The district court made sufficient findings..... 8

 II. This Court should reverse the decision of the Court of Appeals because the proper interpretation of Subsection (4) was not properly before it 9

Conclusion..... 12

Certificate of Compliance..... 13

Proof of Service 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Kartchner v. Kartchner</i> , 2014 UT App 195, 334 P.3d 1	9
<i>Orem City v. Bishop</i> , 2012 UT App 15, 269 P.3d 1007	6
<i>Patterson v. Patterson</i> , 2011 UT 68, 266 P.3d 828.....	10
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2004 UT 76, 99 P.3d 820	7
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2017 UT 76, 416 P.3d 443.....	11
<i>State v. Moosman</i> , 794 P.2d 474 (Utah 1990)	1
<i>United States v. Talbot</i> , 133 F. Supp. 120 (D. Alaska Terr. 1955).....	6

Statutes

Utah Code § 78B-6-301	1
Utah Code § 78B-6-302	7

Court Rules

Utah R. App. P. 24.....	1
Utah R. Civ. P. 16.....	7
Utah R. Civ. P. 26.....	7
Utah R. Civ. P. 9.....	7

Other Authorities

21 N.Y. Jur. 2d <i>Contempt</i> (Rev. ed. 2019)	6
